

No. 16-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY JARVIS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, GOVERNOR OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF RESPONDENT CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO**

DAREN J. RYLEWICZ
Civil Service
Employees Ass'n, Inc.
143 Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 7125, Capitol Station
Albany, NY 12223
(518) 257-1443
daren.rylewicz@cseainc.org

JOHN M. WEST
(Counsel of Record)
JAMES GRAHAM LAKE
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600
jwest@bredhoff.com
glake@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Civil Service Employees Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT NEW YORK COULD AGREE TO BARGAIN EXCLUSIVELY WITH A REPRESENTATIVE CHOSEN BY A MAJORITY OF ITS CHILD-CARE PROVIDERS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HOLDINGS OF ALL OTHER COURTS AND WITH FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES	7
A. The Lower Courts are Unanimous in Rejecting Petitioners’ Constitutional Argument.....	11
B. Collective Bargaining Through an Exclusive Representative Over the Terms of a Labor Contract Infringes No First Amendment Associational Rights.....	13
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RECOGNITION OF A GOOD-FAITH DEFENSE TO SECTION 1983 LIABILITY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE NUMEROUS LOWER COURTS THAT HAVE ADDRESSED THE ISSUE.....	19
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	5
<i>Ambrose v. Coffey</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	21
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , No. 0:14-cv-03021-MJD-LIB, 2017 WL 29661 (D. Minn. Jan. 3, 2017).....	12, 18
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	16
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	18
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	18
<i>Britt v. Whitehall Income Fund ’86</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1578 (M.D. Ga. 1993)	21
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 24
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016)....	11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Egervary v. Rooney</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-3039, 2000 WL 1160720 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2000), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18
<i>Foster v. City of Phila.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-5851, 2014 WL 5821278 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2014)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Franklin v. Fox</i> , No. C 97-2443, 2001 WL 114438 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Fugate v. Philp</i> , No. C 06-0277 MMC (PR), 2008 WL 3915709 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2008).....	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. San Mateo Cty. Law Library</i> , No. C 05-2623 SI (PR), 2008 WL 2782717 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 356 F. App'x 957 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int'l Union</i> , No. 15 CV 10175, 2016 WL 2755472 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-2327 (7th Cir.).....	12
<i>Hoffman v. Inslee</i> , No. C14-200-MJP, 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-35749 (9th Cir.)....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18
<i>In re Civil Serv. Bar Ass'n</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 188 (1984)	17
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Knight v. Minnesota Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....	9
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	20
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , No. C15-5134-RBL, 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-35939 (9th Cir.)....	12
<i>Minnesota State Board v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Nemo v. City of Portland</i> , 910 F. Supp. 491 (D. Or. 1995)	24
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	10
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	18
<i>Palmer v. Garuti</i> , No. 3:06-CV-795(RNC), 2009 WL 413129 (D. Conn. Feb. 17, 2009)	21
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7, 21
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	20, 24, 25
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)....	14
<i>Strickland v. Greene & Cooper, LLP</i> , No. 1:12-CV-02735-MHS, 2013 WL 12061876 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2013)	21
<i>Sundquist v. Philp</i> , No. C06-3387 MMC (PR), 2008 WL 859452 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 346 F. App'x 143 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Tarantino v. Syputo</i> , No. C 03-03450 MHP, 2006 WL 1530030 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 270 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 594 (2013)	13
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	16
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	17
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)..	21, 24
<i>Weldon v. Conlee</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00540-LJO, 2015 WL 1811882 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2015)..	21
<i>Winner v. Rauner</i> , No. 15 CV 7213, 2016 WL 7374258 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2016) .	24
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	7, 20, 23, 25
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 152 Fourth.....	8
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 201(7)(a).....	2
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 203.....	2
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204(2).....	9
N.Y. Lab. Law art. 19-C, §§ 695-a to 695-g.....	3
N.Y. Lab. Law art. 19-C, § 695-a.....	3
N.Y. Lab. Law art. 19-C, § 695-c.....	3
N.Y. Lab. Law art. 19-C, § 695-d(1).....	3
N.Y. Lab. Law art. 19-C, § 695-f(1).....	4
N.Y. Lab. Law art. 19-C, § 695-g(5).....	4, 15
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 390(2-a)(a).....	2
2010 N.Y. Laws ch. 58, pt. H, § 1.....	4
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, §§ 415.2 to 415.4.....	2
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 415.9...	2
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 415.12.	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sheldon Nahmod, <i>The Emerging Section 1983 Private Party Defense</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 81 (2004).....	22, 24, 25
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry into a “Unique” American Principle</i> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 47 (1998).....	8
